

FILED
01-05-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2021AP1673

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

STATE OF WISCONSIN EX REL. JOSHUA L. KAUL,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

FREDERICK PREHN,
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT,

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT.

On Appeal from the Dane County Circuit Court,
the Honorable Valerie Bailey-Rihn, Presiding
Case No. 2021CV001994

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE

RYAN J. WALSH
(STATE BAR # 1091821)
Counsel of Record
JOHN K. ADAMS
EIMER STAHL LLP
10 East Doty Street
Suite 800
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 441-5798 (telephone)
(608) 441-5707 (fax)
rwalsh@eimerstahl.com
jadams@eimerstahl.com

Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant-Respondent
Wisconsin Legislature

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	8
ISSUES PRESENTED	10
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION ..	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	11
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO BECAUSE PREHN IS LAWFULLY HOLDING OFFICE.....	16
A. The Vacancy Statute, Settled Precedent, and Longstanding Tradition All Confirm That an Office Does Not Become “Vacant” When an Incumbent Holds Over After the Expiration of a Fixed Term	17
B. The Attorney General’s Counterarguments Are Meritless	20
1. The Attorney General misreads the vacancy and appointment statutes.....	20
2. The Attorney General misreads this Court’s pre- <i>Thompson</i> precedent to manufacture a fictional common law rule.....	25
3. The rule applied in <i>Thompson</i> does not create “fundamental problems.”	28

4. The Attorney General can satisfy none of the criteria for overturning *Thompson*. 31

II. THE GOVERNOR CANNOT REMOVE PREHN EXCEPT “FOR CAUSE” 34

 A. Section 17.07(3) Prohibits the Governor from Removing Prehn “at Pleasure” Because Prehn Is Serving in the Type of Office Subject Only to “For Cause” Removal 34

 B. The Attorney General’s Contention That “For Cause” Protection Ends When a “Fixed Term” Expires Violates Basic Rules of Statutory Interpretation..... 36

III. SEPARATION-OF-POWERS PRINCIPLES DEMAND THAT PREHN BE ALLOWED TO REMAIN IN OFFICE PENDING SENATE CONFIRMATION OF HIS SUCCESSOR..... 40

 A. The Legislature Is Lawfully Exercising Its Advice-and-Consent Role Consistent with Separation-of-Powers Principles..... 41

 B. Enforcing the Removal Statute as Written Does Not Violate the Separation-of-Powers 43

CONCLUSION..... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	36
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	46
<i>Coffin v. Bowater Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	44
<i>Doe v. Archdiocese of Milwaukee</i> , 2005 WI 123, 284 Wis. 2d 307, 700 N.W.2d 180.....	14
<i>Grooms v. LaVale Zoning Bd.</i> , 340 A.2d 385 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1975).....	18
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	31
<i>Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	43, 44, 45
<i>In re Marriage of Meister</i> , 2016 WI 22, 367 Wis. 2d 447, 876 N.W.2d 746.....	36
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Empls. Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W. 2d 257.....	31
<i>Kilian v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , 2011 WI 65, 335 Wis. 2d 566, 799 N.W.2d 815.....	32
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor</i> , 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W. 2d 600.....	41
<i>Martinez v. Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992)	41
<i>Meek v. Pierce</i> , 19 Wis. 300 (1865)	22
<i>Milwaukee Dist. Council 48 v. Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 2019 WI 24, 385 Wis. 2d 748, 924 N.W.2d 153.....	28
<i>Morita v. Gorak</i> , 453 P.3d 205 (Haw. 2019)	30
<i>Morris v. Employe Tr. Funds Bd. of State of Wis.</i> , 203 Wis. 2d 172, 554 N.W.2d 205 (Ct. App. 1996).....	18, 27, 33, 34

<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	43
<i>Moses v. Bd. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 80 Wis. 2d 411, 259 N.W.2d 102 (Wis. 1977)	35, 37
<i>Parsons v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 324 (1897)	32
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	44
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35.....	42, 43
<i>State ex rel. Dithmar v. Bunnell</i> , 131 Wis. 198, 110 N.W. 177 (1907)	29
<i>State ex rel. Hamilton v. Krez</i> , 88 Wis. 135, 59 N.W. 593 (1894).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Heil</i> , 242 Wis. 41, 7 N.W.2d 375 (1942)	26, 27
<i>State ex rel. Mosconi v. Maroney</i> , 90 S.W. 141 (Mo. 1905)	39
<i>State ex rel. Nagle v. Sullivan</i> , 40 P.2d 995 (Mont. 1935)	39
<i>State ex rel. Pluntz v. Johnson</i> , 176 Wis. 107, 184 N.W. 683 (1921)	25, 26
<i>State ex rel. Prince v. McCarty</i> , 65 Wis. 163, 26 N.W. 609 (1886).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Riegert v. Koepke</i> , 13 Wis. 2d 519, 109 N.W.2d 129 (1961)	17
<i>State ex rel. Schroeder v. Feuerstein</i> , 159 Wis. 356, 150 N.W. 486 (1915)	26
<i>State ex rel. Schwenker v. Dist. Ct. of Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 206 Wis. 600, 240 N.W. 406 (1932)	34
<i>State ex rel. Shroble v. Prusener</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 102, 517 N.W. 2d 169 (1994)	13
<i>State ex rel. Thompson v. Gibson</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 275, 125 N.W.2d 636 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 176 Wis. 107, 186 N.W. 729 (1922)	17
<i>State v. Lickes</i> , 2021 WI 60, 397 Wis. 2d 586, 960 N.W.2d 855.....	25
<i>Strenke v. Hogner</i> , 2005 WI 25, 279 Wis. 2d 52, 694 N.W.2d 296.....	21, 22, 30, 33

<i>United States v. Ayala</i> , 917 F.3d 752 (3d Cir. 2019)	32
<i>Walker v. Hughes</i> , 36 A.2d 47 (Del. 1944)	18
<i>Zimmerman v. Wis. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 38 Wis. 2d 626, 157 N.W.2d 648 (1968)	32

Statutes

1979 Wis. Laws ch. 221	38
1983 Wis. Act 484	32
1985 Wis. Act 304	32
1985 Wis. Act 312	32
1985 Wis. Act 332	32
1987 Wis. Act. 391	32
1989 Wis. Act 241	32
1989 Wis. Act 31	32
1995 Wis. Legis. Serv. Act 27	36
2005 Wis. Act 387	32
2013 Wis. Act 20	32
Assem. B. 902, 1979 Reg. Sess.	32
S.B. 1, 1972 Spec. Sess.	32
S.B. 434, 1971 Reg. Sess.	32
Wis. Stat. § 101.02	24
Wis. Stat. § 15.01	11, 42
Wis. Stat. § 15.05	42
Wis. Stat. § 15.07	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 15.21 (1963)	24
Wis. Stat. § 15.34	11, 13, 35
Wis. Stat. § 15.435	24
Wis. Stat. § 17.001	34, 46
Wis. Stat. § 17.03	13, 17, 23
Wis. Stat. § 17.05	23
Wis. Stat. § 17.07	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 17.16	45
Wis. Stat. § 17.20	28, 31
Wis. Stat. § 17.245	23, 24
Wis. Stat. § 25.155	24
Wis. Stat. § 431 (1913)	26
Wis. Stat. § 6.32 (1963–64)	21

Wis. Stat. § 60.30	24
Wis. Stat. § 784.04	12
Wis. Stat. § 990.001	30

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. XIII, § 10.....	17, 31
----------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

63C Am. Jur. 2d Public Officers and Employees § 148	18
67 C.J.S. Officers § 154.....	18
73 Wis. Op. Att’y Gen. 100 (1984).....	20
80 Wis. Op. Att’y Gen. 46 (1991).....	20
Analysis by Wis. Legis. Reference Bureau, LRB-9352	38
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	22
